
Agenda for a meeting of the Regeneration and Economy 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held on 
Tuesday, 28 February 2017 at 6.00 pm in Committee 
Room 4 - City Hall, Bradford
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT
GREEN INDEPENDENT

Heseltine
Mallinson

Farley
Pullen
Green
Jamil

Fear H Hussain K Hussain

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 

DEMOCRAT
GREEN

Pennington
Whiteley

Johnson
H Khan
Salam

R Ahmed Warnes

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed 

except if Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered 
by Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be 
respectful to the conduct of the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such 
as oral commentary) will not be permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes 
to record or film the meeting's proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact 
who will provide guidance and ensure that any necessary arrangements are in place. 
Those present who are invited to make spoken contributions to the meeting should be 
aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the 
officer named at the foot of that agenda item.

From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Asad Shah/Sheila Farnhill
Phone: (01274) 432280/2268
E-Mail: asad.shah@bradford.gov.uk/sheila.farnhill@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34)

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of interests fr
[...]
een made to this Committee up to and including 
the date of publication of this agenda will be reported at the meeting.

B. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ACTIVITIES

5.  ACTIVE BRADFORD'S PHYSICAL ACTIVITY AND SPORT 
STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK

Active Bradford is a partnership of agencies from across the District 
that are committed to working together to increase the number of 
people being active and playing sport across the Bradford District.

The Strategic Director Place will submit a report (Document “R”) 
which is the final version of the Physical Activity and Sport Strategy 
Strategic Framework which has a vision to create a ‘healthy and 
prosperous Bradford where everyone chooses to make physical 
activity and sport an every day part of their lives’.

The committee is asked to endorse the finalised version of the Physical 
Activity and Sport Strategy Strategic framework following consultation.

Recommended –

Those Members of the Committee endorse Active Bradford’s 
Strategic Framework for Physical Activity and Sport

(Phil Barker – 01274 432616)

1 - 14



6.  UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE HOUSING STANDARDS TEAM

Housing Standards team (HST) delivers a number of statutory 
functions to address housing conditions across the district.  

The report of the Strategic Director Place (Document “S”) will provide 
an update for members on housing conditions and the work of the HST 
taken to address these.

Recommended –

That the Committee note the report and request a further update 
on the work of the Housing Standards team in a further 12 
months.

(Julie Rhodes – 01274 431163)

15 - 22

7.  EMPTY HOMES UPDATE

The report of the Strategic Director Place (Document “T”) provides an 
update on the Council’s empty homes programme of work and 
introduces the draft Empty Homes Delivery Plan.

Recommended –

That the Committee note the report and endorse the draft Empty 
Homes Action Plan and request a further update on the work of 
the Empty Homes team in 12 months

(Julie Rhodes – 01274 431163)

23 - 36

8.  REGENERATION AND ECONOMY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2016-17

The report of the Chair of the Regeneration and Economy Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee (Document “U”) presents the Committee’s 
Work Programme 2016-17.

Recommended –

That the Work programme 2016-17 continues to be regularly 
reviewed during the year.

(Licia Woodhead – 01274 432119)

37 - 38

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



 

 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the 
Regeneration and Economy Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 28 February 2017 

R 
 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Active Bradford’s Physical Activity and Sport Strat egic Framework 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
Active Bradford is a partnership of agencies from across the District that are committed to 
working together to increase the number of people being active and playing sport across 
the Bradford District. 
 
Active Bradford will present the final version of the Physical Activity and Sport Strategy 
Strategic Framework which has a vision to create a ‘healthy and prosperous Bradford 
where everyone chooses to make physical activity and sport an every day part of their 
lives’. 
 
The committee is asked to endorse the finalised version of the Physical Activity and Sport 
Strategy Strategic framework following consultation. 
 
 
 
 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director of Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Environment, Sport and Culture 
 

Report Contact:  Phil Barker Assistant 
Director Sport & Culture 
Phone: (01274) 432616 
E-mail: phil.barker@bradford.gov.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Economy 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 

Active Bradford is a partnership of agencies committed to increasing the number of 
people being active and playing sport across the Bradford District. 

 
In February 2016 Active Bradford presented its draft Strategic Framework to this 
committee and was asked to carry out further consultation.  

 
The committee is asked to endorse the finalised version of the Strategy Strategic 
framework following consultation. 

 
  
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1 Since 2002 there has been a Community Sport Network in Bradford consisting of a 

range of agencies working together to improve sports provision across the District.  It 
has previously developed and implemented sports strategies, the most recent being 
the “Active, Healthy and Successful” strategy that finished at the end of 2015.  The 
strategy had previously been discussed and endorsed by this  committee with regular 
updates being given. 

 
 The strategy covered a period of major change for sport and its environment 

especially with the impact of the 2012 Olympics and Paralympics, Tour de  France 
passing through the District and changes in government strategy. 

 
2.2 The Community Sports Network enabled greater partner working and many projects 

and programmes have been completed over the last five years, for example: 
 

• Introduction of mass participation events such as the Bradford Runs and the Sky 
Ride Cycling event and Skyride locals. Development of a series of district events 
across the annual calendar.  

• School Sports Partnerships across the District have been retained delivering 
services to schools, especially primary schools which have had an injection of 
around £1.5m government funding for PE and school sport each year 

• Completion of built facility and playing pitch strategies that have paved the way 
for the council’s programme for redeveloping its swimming pools and facilities. 

• The introduction of the Sportivate programme involving over 1,300 young people 
on coaching programmes each year across the district. 

• Extension of physical activity health referral programmes involving over 1,000 
people per year. 

• Bradford Schools Inter Winter and Summer Games leading to winners attending 
the West Yorkshire School Games. 

• Active Bradford Network Health 
[...]
ities than others.  We know that for many women and girls, disabled people, those on low incomes, for example, often the 

choice has been a difficult one and as a result we see large differences in activity rates across the district.   

 

It is our ambition and passion, as Active Bradford, that everyone in the district can make this choice to be active on a regular basis.  This will require a real 

focus on the needs and aspirations of individuals; initially supporting people throughout their life to have the physical and mental attributes to be active and 

play sport, followed by ensuring that accessible and enjoyable opportunities are available and promoted to all.  This requires a collective effort by all those 

involved to create the right environment and opportunities to enable people to be active. 

 

Active Bradford 

 

Active Bradford is a partnership of organisations from across the district who are committed to working together to increase the number of people being 

active and playing sport in Bradford.  This includes the University of Bradford, Bradford Metropolitan District Council, Bradford College, the health sector, 

Born in Bradford, Bradford City FC, Bradford Bulls RLFC, Bradford Disability Sport and Leisure, Yorkshire Sport Foundation, Sport England and other 

representatives of community sport. 

 

All of the partners help to develop and deliver a wide range of opportunities to be active. They work together, through Active Bradford, to collectively 

influence strategic plans, give support to each other and other bodies and develop and collectively promote opportunities through ongoing campaigns and 

events. 

 

We believe physical activity and sport has a huge role to play in the Bradford district and our vision reflects this; 

 

“A healthy and prosperous Bradford where everyone chooses to make physical activity and sport an everyday part of their lives” 

 

Strategic Framework and Implementation 

 

The following sets out the 
[...]
Workforce Starting to be Active / Staying Active / Achieving 

Ambitions 

AA8 Promote the use of the physical activity and sport sector to build individual’s 

transferable skills that will contribute to the wider Bradford economy 

Workforce Starting to be Active / Staying Active / Achieving 

Ambitions 

AA9 Influence relevant wider strategies and plans to include the use of Active Travel as a 

major consideration 

Places Starting to be Active / Staying Active 

AA10 Influence land planning and other strategies to consider the impact of built and 

environmental developments on physical activity and sport for communities 

Places Starting to be Active / Staying Active 

 

 

P
age 14



 

 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place to the meeting 
of Regeneration and Economy Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee to be held on 28 February 2017 

S 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Update on the work of the Housing Standards Team 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
The Housing Standards team (HST) delivers a number of statutory functions to address 
housing conditions across the district.  This report provides an update for members on 
housing conditions and the work of the HST taken to address these. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director of Place 

Portfolio:   
 
Health and Wellbeing 
 

Report Contact:  Julie Rhodes/Liam 
Jowett 
Phone: (01274) 431163/7595 
E-mail: Julie.rhodes@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Regeneration and Housing 

 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 

The Housing Standards team (HST) delivers a number of statutory functions to 
address housing conditions across the district.  This report provides an update for 
members on housing conditions and the work of the HST taken to address these. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 Members have been clear that the provision of quality and affordable housing is a 
 key strategic priority and recognise the importance of a good quality private 
 rented sector in the Council’s “Housing and Homelessness Strategy for Bradford 
 District - A Place to Call Home: 2014-2019”. 
 
2.2 Members last received an update on the work of the Housing Standards team in 
 September 2015.  This report provides an update on activity since that date. 
 
2.3 The Housing Standards Team based within the Economy and Development service 

is a statutory service responsible for inspecting property in order to ensure 
compliance with various housing and other legislation.  The service is largely 
reactive and particularly focuses on conditions in the private rented sector, although 
it does perform a number of statutory functions relating to statutory nuisance and 
filthy and verminous premises across all tenures.  

 
 The HST is also responsible for the administration and enforcement of the 

mandatory licensing scheme for Houses in Multiple Occupation (HMOs). 
 
2.4 In 2015/16 the service received 1416 service requests, all of which related to 

housing condition, the majority of which were from the private rented sector.   By 
the end of Quarter 2 in 2016/17 we have seen a 37% increase in service requests 
compared to the number received by this point in 2015/16.   

 
2.5 The main legislation enforced by the team is the Housing Act 2004.  This legislation 

came into force in April 2006 and uses the Housing Health and Safety Rating 
System (HHSRS) as the prescribed method of assessing a house’s condition.  
Under the HHSRS officers are required to ensure that each property is assessed 
against 29 separate hazards.  Using the assessment tool hazards are categorised 
as either Category 1 or Category 2 hazards. 

 
2.6 Under the Housing Act 2004 the Council must keep the housing conditions in their 

area under review and has a duty to remove Category 1 hazards where they exist. 
 
2.7 The HHSRS is based on risk assessment and is not prescriptive.  All 29 hazards in 

each property must be individually risk assessed, thus the outcome of the 
assessment between properties 
[...]
 sharing of 
amenities and sanitary facilities.  The Housing Standards Team is responsible for 
administering the mandatory licensing scheme.  

 

 The Council has a Zero tolerance approach towards owners who operate licensable 
properties without a licence.  There are currently 265 licensed HMOs in the 
Bradford district.   

 

2.14 The results from the recent Stock Modelling report indicate that there are potentially 
as many as 11,000 HMOs in the Bradford district, of which 1,399 may require a 
licence.  The HST already routinely visits properties that have previously required a 
licence but no longer do so because of their occupation levels but is now utilising 
the data provided by the BRE to undertake further proactive targeted surveys to 

Page 17



 

identify whether these additional properties are HMOs and whether they do require 
a mandatory licence.  This has resource implications for the team but is an 
important piece of work given the increased risks of such properties to their 
occupants. 

 

2.15 In January 2016 the Housing Standards team was successful in securing £45,000 
of funding from the Department of Communities and Local Government (DCLG) to 
carry out intensive enforcement inspections of flats above commercial premises 
along three main arterial routes into Bradford; Leeds Road, Manchester Road and 
Great Horton Road, and to target properties with outstanding Housing Act Notices 
on a district wide basis. 

 
 Inter-agency working was a key part of the project with West Yorkshire Fire and 
 Rescue providing over 1,000 single point smoke alarms to support the project and 
 key contacts informed about the project in Homelessness services, Revenue and 
 Benefits and Council members. 

 
 The main aims of the project were to identify high risk properties where a fire was 
 likely to result in serious harm or death due to lack of fire precaution measures and 
 safe escape routes out the property.  
 
 In total 180 properties were inspected during the project with hazards found at 133 
 rented properties resulting in 20 formal Housing Act Notices, including three 
 emergency prohibition orders. In 10 cases a property was found to have a fire risk 
 high enough to justify Emergency Prohibition Orders but either the tenants moved 
 out the same day and works were completed, or the property was owner occupied, 
 so advice, information and smoke detectors were provided. 
 
 Informal notices were served in 113 cases, often where landlords were shown to 
 have high levels of co-operation.  Fire alarms were handed out to both owner 
 occupiers and tenants reducing the fire risk in over 60 properties. 

 The funding required that the initial project was completed by March 31st 2016 but 
one officer in the Housing Standards Team has continued to undertake this work on 
a proactive basis as it was clear from the project findings that this work was 
important and potentially saves lives. 

  
 
2.16 The HST works closely with the Housing Options service and now undertakes 

housing inspections for the service to ensure compliance with standards as part of 
the new approach to provide additional housing options in the private rented sector.  
During 2015/16 HST carried out inspections of 88 properties in support of the 
Private Rented Lettings Service. 

 
2.17 The Redress Schemes for Lettings Agency Work and Property Management Work 

(Requirement to Belong to a Scheme etc) (England) Order 2014 (the Order) made it 
a legal requirement for all lettings agents and property managers to join a 

Page 18



 

Government approved redress scheme by October 1st 2014 and placed a statutory 
duty on the Council to enforce the requirement.  On February 10th 2015 the 
Council’s Executive agreed that a monetary fine of £5000 would be applied for non-
compliance.  

  
 Since the introduction of these Regulations the service has served 19 notices 
 requiring agents/managers to prove that they are members of an approved scheme 
[...]
s owned by the 
Council; 

 

Valuations Office 

12 Maximise the New Homes Bonus (NHB) by: 
 
• Ensuring Council Tax data is as accurate as 

possible; 
• Through reducing the number of long term 

empty properties in the district. 
 

  � � 

Empty Homes & 
Loans Team and 
Revenues & Benefits 

 

13 Deliver products & services which recycle funds 
by place increasing emphasis on products and 
services which recycle funds / investment back 
into future service provision, e.g. enforced sales, 
Empty Property Loans, etc. 
 
 

  � � 

Empty Homes & 
Loans Team  

Council:  
Finance, Legal 
 
External partners:  
Sheffield Homes & 
Loans 
 

14 Maximising the use of external funding and 
‘levering in’ additional investment where possible 
by: 
• Making successful bids for HCA and other 

government funding. 
• Working with the private sector to deliver 

market-led solutions. 
• Explore opportunities to utilise the resources of 

the Third Sector.  
 

  

 
 
� 

 
 
� 

Empty Homes & 
Loans Team 

External  partners:  
Homes & Communities  
Agency, Leeds City 
Region, Sheffield 
Homes & Loans, 
Private Developers and 
purchasers. 
 

 

P
age 36



 

 

Report of the Chair of the Regeneration and Economy 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee to the meeting to be 
held on Tuesday 28 February 2017 

U 
 
 
Subject:   
 
Regeneration and Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme 
2016-17 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report presents the Committee’s Work Programme 2016-17 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Cllr Adrian Farley 
Chair – Regeneration and Economy O&S 
Committee 
 

Portfolio:   
 
Regeneration, Planning & Transport 
Education, Employment and Skills 
Environment, Sport & Culture 
Health and Wellbeing 

Report Contact:  Licia Woodhead 
Overview and Scrutiny Lead 
Phone: (01274) 432119 
E-mail: licia.woodhead@bradford.gov.uk 

 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8/



 

1. SUMMARY 
1.1 This report presents the Committee’s Work Programme 2016-17. 
 
2. BACKGROUND 
2.1 Eac
[...]
led designs and the detailed  
 revenue projections for the first phase of the new facilities. 

 Tuesday, 9th May 2017 at City Hall, Bradford. 
 Chair's briefing 12/04/2017. Secretariat deadline 25/04/2017. 
 1) West Yorkshire Combined Authority and Leeds City  A joint meeting of Regen, Corporate and Environment O&S Committees  Jamie Saunders 
 Region will consider a report on the West Yorkshire Combined Authority and  
 Leeds City Region 

 14th February 2017 Page 2 of 2 

P
age 40


	Agenda
	5 ACTIVE BRADFORD'S PHYSICAL ACTIVITY AND SPORT STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK
	R appendix

	6 UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE HOUSING STANDARDS TEAM
	7 EMPTY HOMES UPDATE
	T appendix

	8 REGENERATION AND ECONOMY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2016-17
	U appendix




Minutes of the meeting


1

Minutes of a meeting of the Regeneration and Economy 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on Tuesday, 28 
February 2017 at Committee Room 3 - City Hall, 
Bradford

Commenced 6.03 pm
Concluded 8.30 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR LIBERAL 
DEMOCRAT

INDEPENDENT

Heseltine
Mallinson

Farley
Pullen
Green
Jamil

R Ahmed K Hussain

Also in attendance: Councillor V Slater, Deputy Leader of Council and the Portfolio Holder 
for Health and Wellbeing

Councillor Farley in the Chair

47.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

The following disclosure of interests were received in the interest of clarity: 

The Chair, Councillors Ahmed, Heseltine and Mallinson disclosed personal 
interests to the item relating to the Empty Homes Update (minute 52).

ACTION: City Solicitor

48.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

49.  REFERRALS TO THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

There were no referrals to the Committee.



2

50.  ACTIVE BRADFORD'S PHYSICAL ACTIVITY AND SPORT STRATEGIC 
FRAMEWORK

Active Bradford is a partnership of agencies from across the District that are 
committed to working together to increase the number of people being active and 
playing sport across the Bradford District.

The Strategic Director Place submitted a report (Document “R”) which was the 
final version of the Physical Activity and Sport Strategy Strategic Framework 
which had a vision to create a ‘healthy and prosperous Bradford where everyone 
chose to make physical activity and sport an every day part of their lives’.

The committee was asked to endorse the finalised version of the Physical Activity 
and Sport Strategy Strategic framework following consultation.

Following a synopsis of the report, a question and answer session ensued:
 In order to create a healthier population in Bradford a legacy had to be 

designed to pull the citizens towards fitness. How was the service 
intending to pursue this goal? 

o There has always been a slight struggle with people who were not 
keen in participating in sporting activities. The Government had 
embarked on a new strategy known as ‘Inactive People’ and other 
high level sporting activity showcases such as Tour De France 
would give people the incentive to become part of a sporting legacy 
nevertheless this was a significant challenge;

 What were the mechanisms behind engaging with people who were not 
involved? 

o There were various interventions taking place and every measure 
available was being addressed and being built in the process;

 Had the Wibsey ward been reached? 
o Every area of Bradford was part of the process and this was a slow 

transition;
 How were schools being engaged? 

o An Active Schools Group had been created in October 2016 for the 
sole purpose of engaging with schools. School Sports Partnerships 
across the District have been retained delivering services to 
schools, especially primary schools which have had an injection of 
around £1.5m government funding for PE and school sport each 
year;

 In addition to school children, how was the young population of Bradford 
being made to show an interest in the pursuit of a healthy living? 

o Bicycles had been donated to young people free of charge. In the 
meantime there were playgrounds, parks and a further 500 young 
people of all backgrounds in Keighley had participant in a cross 
country run;

 Not much had changed over the last 5 years and now with the reduction of 
resources how was the service intending to increase numbers of 
participants? For people to become active there was the element of a 
behavioural context. Yes, there was the issue of less funding but there was 



3

no reason that the right message could not be delivered to the people to 
get more active;

During the discussion the Committee , Portfolio Holder and officers made the 
following comments:

 A significant amount of positive work was being undertaken for the purpose 
of delivering opportunities to all residents of Bradford;

 There had also been the issue of women and sports therefore this was 
another obstacle being hurdled by engaging with teachers, GP surgeries, 
activity leaders of all areas to motivate women into the area of sports;

 Obtaining the assistance of charities was another vehicle to assist in 
driving the agenda forward;

 The Council was drawing back on resources hence the district would be 
left with fewer physical resources every year;

 There had been no significant change in the area of sports in Bradford and 
therefore this agenda could be viewed as another paper exercise.

o In response to comment, it was stated that in order to get people 
active there had to be a behavioural change. Of course the fact that 
there were a less resources available but this was no reason for 
people not to exercise.

 Women were least likely to get involved especially from minority 
communities and required motivating significantly through schools, leaders 
of communities and GP Surgeries. If GP Surgeries prescribed activities 
then this would be a great impact. The Bradford population was growing 
faster and this was a long term strategy. Even if schools had a lack of 
resources then this should not be the cause of no sporting activities for 
children;

 Occasionally sports could be considered only for the wealthier because 
following primary school, children in there secondary years had to pay for 
the cost of attending clubs such as football, rugby and the not so wealthy 
unable to afford the costs associated;

 Bikes could be rented directly from two train stations in the district. Either 
Bradford Interchange train station or Shipley Train Station. You had to 
register first on the Bike & Go website, then the member would be given a 
card and pay a small subscription. This scheme was run by one of the Rail 
operators and it was another factor towards a healthy lifestyle. The idea of 
building on this resource would be a big step towards making significant 
developments in behavioural change. 

The Chair concluded the discussion of the item by stating that there was the 
importance of breaking down barriers within communities in order to drive this 
agenda forward and the key focus was to promote sporting activities throughout 
Bradford leaving no stone unturned in the process, therefore:

Resolved –

(1) That the Active Bradford’s Strategic Framework for Physical Activity 
and Sport be welcomed and endorsed.

http://www.bikeandgo.co.uk/locations/north-east-and-yorkshire/bradford-interchange/
http://www.bikeandgo.co.uk/locations/north-east-and-yorkshire/shipley/
http://www.bikeandgo.co.uk/


4

(2) That the Active Bradford Draft Delivery Plan be presented to Members 
in the municipal year 2017-18.

ACTION: Strategic Director of Place

51.  UPDATE ON THE WORK OF THE HOUSING STANDARDS TEAM

Housing Standards team (HST) delivers a number of statutory functions to 
address housing conditions across the district.  

The report of the Strategic Director, Place (Document “S”) provided an update 
for members on housing conditions and the work of the HST taken to address 
these.

The Principal Operations Manager was in attendance and gave the following 
synopsis accompanied with a PowerPoint presentation. The main legislation 
enforced by the team was the Housing Act 2004.  The legislation came into force 
in April 2006 and used the Housing Health and Safety Rating System (HHSRS) 
as the prescribed method of assessing a house’s condition.  Under the HHSRS 
officers were required to ensure that each property was assessed against 29 
separate hazards.  Using the assessment tool hazards were categorised as either 
Category 1 or Category 2 hazards.

Under the Housing Act 2004 the Council had to keep the housing conditions in 
their area under review and had a duty to remove Category 1 hazards where they 
existed. 

There had been a total increase of 37% in service requests compared to the 
number received by this point in 2015/16. In total 180 properties were inspected 
during the project with hazards found at 133 rented properties resulting in 20 
formal Housing Act Notices, including three emergency prohibition orders. In 10 
cases a property was found to have a fire risk high enough to justify Emergency 
Prohibition Orders but either the tenants moved out the same day and works were 
completed, or the property was owner occupied, so advice, information and 
smoke detectors were provided.

Since the introduction of these Regulations the service had served a further 19 
notices that required agents/managers to prove that they were members of an 
approved scheme and had issued 3 penalty charges for non-compliance.

A question and answer session ensued:
 What was the reason behind tenants being occasionally rehoused? 

o This was due to poor kitchen standards, electrical hazards, 
dampness inside the property and including other defects. 
Occasionally tenants had other agendas and therefore the services 
worked with other West Yorkshire authorities and to learn new ways  
in educating people to help themselves;

 What status was the relationship between the authority and the fire 
service? 



5

o A healthy one and worked with one another;
 Did the service work with other organisations? 

o Liaising with environmental services and the fire service for the sake 
of hygiene purposes and fire safety were important factors;

 Tenants being rehoused were additional expenses. Could these expenses 
be reclaimed from bad landlords? 

o Unfortunately no but the authority could prosecute or a tenant could 
progress towards private action;

 Which area in Bradford was known for the worst properties? 
o Significant amount of problems came from older properties and 

were spread across Bradford;
 How many referrals had the service received? 

o Since the previous year, there had been a total of 1400 referrals 
which was an increase of 17%;

 How was the increase of referrals coming in being resolved by the service? 
o This was a national issue and as a result legislation was changing 

for more powers in the future. In the meantime there would be a 
website for tenants to refer to on matters of guidance for tenants;

 What assistance was provided to tenants? 
o Advice and support. If ultimately enforcement action was to follow 

then the authority could offer financial assistance in the means of a 
loan or grant to tenants;

 The results from the recent Stock Modelling report indicated that there 
were potentially as many as 11,000 Houses in Multiple Occupation 
(a house in multiple occupation is a property rented out by at least 3 people who 
are not from 1 'household' and share facilities like the bathroom and kitchen. You 
must have a licence if you're renting out a large HMO) (HMO) in the Bradford 
district, of which 1,399 may require a licence. How proactive was the 
service in this area? 

o Not all HMOs were licensable however high risk properties were 
continuously monitored and there were on going discussions with 
landlords and tenants in relation to responsibility; and,

 What was done to reinforce good practice? 
o The service worked closely with the Anti Social Behaviour (ASB) 

and other services of the authority to enforce good practice however 
despite the Police also being made aware of ASB, without 
legislation it was difficult to progress towards reinforcing good 
practice.

The Committee ended the discussion by praising the team of officers for the 
immense work that had been undertaken in inspecting a total of 180 properties 
during the project with hazards found at 133 rented properties resulting in 20 
formal Housing Act Notices, including three emergency prohibition orders.

Resolved –

That the report be welcomed and officers be thanked for their work. That an 
update report be presented to the Regeneration and Economy Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee in the municipal year 2017-18.



6

ACTION: Strategic Director of Place

52.  EMPTY HOMES UPDATE

The report of the Strategic Director Place (Document “T”) provided an update on 
the Council’s empty homes programme of work and introduced the draft Empty 
Homes Delivery Plan.

The Principal Operations Manager was in attendance and gave a synopsis of the 
report.

A question and answer session ensued:
 Was there a specific reason why City ward had the most long term empty 

properties in Bradford? 
o This was due to properties being flats and were not necessarily 

targeted by the service because they were not problematic long 
term empty properties;

 Was it possible for the authority to get involved if empty properties caused 
problems? 

o An alternative use would always be considered initially;
 At what point was a home no longer considered as a home? 

o There was an acceptance that there are empty properties in cities 
but the authority always dealt with the most nuisance empty 
properties because owners of empty properties also had a legal 
right. There was also the element of a Compulsory Purchase 
Order (CPO) but an element of cost to the authority was also 
attached to this factor;

 Did the authority have any forms of agreements with developers in relation 
to empty homes that the authority may issue a CPO but through 
agreement a developer could finance the purchase? 

o If an interested party wished to purchase an empty property then 
then details of interested parties are passed to the owners. 

Resolved –

That the report be welcomed and the draft Empty Homes Action Plan be 
endorsed. That a further update on the work of the Empty Homes team be 
presented to the Regeneration and Economy Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in 12 months.

ACTION: Strategic Director of Place

53.  REGENERATION AND ECONOMY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
WORK PROGRAMME 2016-17

The report of the Chair of the Regeneration and Economy Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Document “U”) presented the Committee’s Work Programme 2016-
17.



7

Resolved –

That the Work programme 2016-17 continues to be regularly reviewed 
during the year.

ACTION: Overview Scrutiny Lead

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Regeneration and Economy Overview and Scrutiny Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


